As permissible under applicable laws, our management will have flexibility in deploying the Net Proceeds

received by our Company from the Issue. Pending utilisation for the purposes described above, our Company

intends to temporarily invest funds in creditworthy instruments, including money market mutual funds and

deposits with banks. Such investments would be in accordance with the investment policies as approved by the

Board of Directors from time to time and applicable laws.

Neither our Promoters nor our Directors are making any contribution either as part of the Issue or separately in

furtherance of the objects of the Issue.

60

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of our Company as at March 31, 2015, derived from the

Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the Financial Year ended March 31, 2015, and as

adjusted to give effect to the Issue. This table should be read in conjunction with “Summary Financial

Information”, “Risk Factors”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations” and “Financial Information” on pages 34, 102, and 197, respectively, of the Placement Document.

 (Rs. in millions)

 As of March 31,  2015
As adjusted for

the Issue*

Short term borrowing (A): 1685.44 1685.44

Secured 1375.20 1375.20
Unsecured 310.24 310.24

Long term borrowings including current maturities

(B):

1432.95  1432.95

Secured 1403.10 1403.10
Unsecured 29.85 29.85

Total borrowing (C)   3118.39   3118.39

Shareholders’ funds:

Share capital 332.35 332.35

Fresh shares pursuant to the Issue - 16.00

Reserves and surplus (including securities premium

reserve of Rs. 2782.23 million)
8128.16 8128.16

Share premium pursuant to the Issue - 3392.88

Total shareholder’s funds (D) 8460.51 11869.39

Total capitalisation (C) + (D) 11578.90 14987.78

Debt / equity ratio: (Total long term borrowings/total

Shareholders fund (B/D))

0.17 0.12

Debt / equity ratio: (Total borrowings/total Shareholders’

fund (C/D))

0.37 0.26

*Based on the March 31, 2015 numbers and as adjusted for the Issue.

 Share premium received at Rs.2,120.55 per Equity Share on 1,600,000 Equity Shares.

Note:

1. Shareholder’s fund represents the sum of equity share capital, securities premium, capital reserve, capital

redemption reserve, general reserve and surplus in the statement of profit and loss and excluding

revaluation reserve.

2. Total borrowings represents the sum of long-term and short-term borrowings.

3. Share capital and securities premium account (not adjusted for share issue expenses and classified under

Reserves and Surplus) have been adjusted for 1,600,000 equity shares of Rs.10 each proposed to be